

No. 14-952

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CINDY VONG AND LA VIE, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

DONNA AUNE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR OF THE ARIZONA BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Arizona Court of Appeals, Division One**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CIVITAS INSTITUTE
AND CATO INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

ELLIOT ENGSTROM
Civitas Institute
100 S. Harrington St.
Raleigh, NC 27603
(919) 834-2099
elliott.engstrom@nccivitas.org

ILYA SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
Julio Colomba
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-2000
ishapiro@cato.org
jcolomba@cato.org

March 3, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE
EXTENT TO WHICH JUDGES MAY
QUESTION LEGISLATIVE MOTIVE
WHEN APPLYING RATIONAL BASIS
REVIEW..... 3

II. THIS COURT SHOULD ADDRESS
THE CIRCUIT SPLIT REGARDING
TOTAL ECONOMIC PROHIBITIONS
THAT AFFECT MILLIONS OF
WORKING AMERICANS 7

III. THE FOOTNOTE FOUR RATIONALE
FOR HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY
SHOULD APPLY TO OCCUPATIONAL
LICENSURE..... 10

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	4
<i>City of Tucson v. Grezaffi</i> , 23 P.3d 675 (Ariz. 2001)	3
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	5, 8
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	5
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960).....	5
<i>Legalzoom.com, Inc. v. N. Carolina State Bar</i> , 2014 NCBC 9 (2014)	9
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	4
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	8
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 574 U.S. __ (2015)	6, 7
<i>Nebbia v. People of New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	4
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004).....	8

St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille,
712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)5, 6, 8

United States v. Carolene Products Co.,
304 U.S. 144 (1938).....4, 10

Statutes

A.R.S. § 32-50213

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-379

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-49

Other Authorities

Aaron Edlin et al., *Cartels by Another Name: Should
Licensed Occupations Face Antitrust Scrutiny?*,
162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1093 (2014).....10

Austin Raynor, *Economic Liberty and the Second-
Order Rational Basis Test*, 99 Va. L. Rev. 1065
(2013).....11

David A. Strauss, *Is Carolene Products Obsolete?*,
2010 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1251 (2010).....11

Dick M. Carpenter et al., *License to Work: A National
Study of Burdens from Occupational Licensing*,
Inst. for Justice (2012),
www.ij.org/images/pdf_folder/economic_liberty/occupational_licensing/licensetowork.pdf.....9, 13

Steve Menashi, *Rational Basis with Economic Bite*, 8
N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 1055 (2014)6

Stuart Dorsey, *Occupational Licensing and
Minorities*, *Law and Human Behavior*, Vol. 7, Nos.
2/3 (1983).....12
